

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
HOLLYFRONTIER CHEYENNE  
REFINING, LLC, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RENEWABLE FUELS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**  
—◆—

KEVIN M. FONG  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
Four Embarcadero Center,  
22nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 983-1000

MATTHEW W. MORRISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CYNTHIA COOK ROBERTSON  
SHELBY L. DYL  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
1200 Seventeenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 663-8036  
matthew.morrison@  
pillsburylaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents  
Renewable Fuels Association,  
American Coalition for  
Ethanol, National Corn  
Growers Association,  
National Farmers Union*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACK- GROUND.....	6
A. The Renewable Fuel Standard Pro- gram.....	6
B. Temporary Exemptions for Small Re- fineries.....	8
C. EPA’s Administration of the Small Re- finery Temporary Exemption.....	11
II. BACKGROUND OF THE CASE.....	12
A. Petitioners’ Exemption Extension Pe- titions.....	12
B. The Biofuels Respondents’ Petition for Review and the Tenth Circuit’s Judg- ment.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. THE STATUTE AUTHORIZES ONLY AN EXTENSION OF A SMALL REFINERY'S INITIAL TEMPORARY EXEMPTION.....	19
A. The Plain Text of §7545(o)(9) Confirms the Tenth Circuit's Interpretation of Subparagraph (B)(i) .....	20
1. The term “extension” in §7545(o)(9)(B)(i) cannot mean “to grant” or “make available”.....	23
2. The term “extension” in §7545(o)(9)(B)(i) requires temporal continuity .....	28
B. The Structure of the Small Refinery Exemption Provisions Confirms That They Are Only a Temporary Bridge to Compliance .....	33
1. “Extension of exemption” has the same meaning throughout §7545(o)(9).....	34
2. Ability to petition EPA “at any time” does not alter the eligibility criteria for an extension of the exemption ...	37
3. The statutory definition of “small refinery” does not alter the eligibil- ity criteria for an extension of the exemption .....	40
C. The Purposes of §7545(o)(9) and the Renewable Fuel Standard Program Confirm the Tenth Circuit's Interpre- tation .....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Petitioners’ Policy Arguments Lack Merit and Cannot Overcome the Text, Structure, and Purpose of §7545(o)(9) .....	46
II. <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE DOES NOT APPLY.....	53
CONCLUSION.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advanced Biofuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 792 Fed. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017) .....	27
<i>Alon Refining Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	6, 8
<i>American Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	7, 46
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aquilent, Inc. v. Distributed Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 405009 (E.D. Va. Feb. 7, 2012).....	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019) .....	34
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	38
<i>Eastham v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 754 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Env’tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007) .....	36
<i>FCC v. AT &amp; T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011) .....	23, 24, 33
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 157 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	40
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....	54, 55
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	35
<i>Hermes Consol., LLC v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	8, 9, 32, 42
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	35
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	32
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018) .....	34
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012) .....	35
<i>Monroe Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....	26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	38
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. &amp; Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992) .....	55
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009) .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019) .....	24
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 19-1220 (D.C. Cir. filed Oct. 22, 2019) .....	14
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 21-9518 (10th Cir. filed Feb. 8, 2021) .....	11
<i>RFS Power Coalition v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1046 (D.C. Cir. filed Jan. 29, 2021) .....	42
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012) .....	21, 24
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	27
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) .....	33
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2015) .....	24
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2017) .....	53
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013) .....	21
<i>Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016) .....	47
<i>Sunac Petroleum Corp. v. Parkes</i> , 416 S.W.2d 798 (Tex. 1967) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012) .....	24
<i>United States v. Hermanek</i> , 289 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	38
<i>United States v. Ojeda Rios</i> , 875 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	30
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	38
<i>Xenia v. State</i> , 746 N.E.2d 666 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000).....	31
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	24

## STATUTES

## United States Code

Title 11 Section 523(a)(2)(A).....	28
Title 15 Section 78l(f)(1)(E).....	28
Title 15 Section 1141d .....	28
Title 15 Section 1141e.....	28
Title 15 Section 1141f.....	28
Title 15 Section 1141g.....	28
Title 18 Section 892 .....	28
Title 19 Section 2434(c) .....	28
Title 19 Section 2437(c)(1) .....	28
Title 22 Section 4061(a)(2).....	28
Title 22 Section 4061(a)(3).....	28
Title 25 Section 3204(b)(3).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Title 28 Section 1254(1) .....	1
Title 32 Section 308(a) .....	28
Title 32 Section 310(b) .....	28
Title 38 Section 3748 .....	28
Title 42 Section 7545(c)(4)(C)(ii)(III) .....	27
Title 42 Section 7545(f)(4) .....	27
Title 42 Section 7545(k)(7)(A) .....	27
Title 42 Section 7545(k)(B)(iv) .....	27
Title 42 Section 7545(m)(3)(C)(ii) .....	27
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(1)(K) .....	8, 40
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(2) .....	45
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(2)(A)(i) .....	7
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(2)(B) .....	7
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(2)(B)(i) .....	43
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(I) .....	7
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(2)(B)(ii) .....	43
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(3)(B)(i) .....	39
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(5)(D) .....	51
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(7) .....	47
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(7)(A)(i) .....	51
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(7)(C) .....	27
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(9) .....	<i>passim</i>
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(9)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(9)(A)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(9)(A)(ii) .....	9
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(9)(A)(ii)(I) .....	22, 39
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(9)(A)(ii)(II) .....	5
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(9)(B) .....	8, 22, 36, 37, 43
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(9)(B)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(9)(B)(ii) .....	10
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(9)(B)(iii) .....	26
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(9)(C) .....	36, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Title 42 Section 7545(o)(9)(D).....	36, 37
Title 42 Section 7607(b)(1).....	14
Title 42 Section 9601(20)(H).....	28
Title 43 Section 451b(c) .....	28
Title 50 Section 2333(c) .....	28
Energy Independence and Security Act, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Statute 1492 (2007).....	6, 45
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Statute 594 .....	27, 45
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Code of Federal Regulations	
Title 40 Section 80.1401 .....	8
Title 40 Section 80.1406(a)(1).....	7
Title 40 Section 80.1427 .....	8
Title 40 Section 80.1427(b) .....	51
Title 40 Section 80.1441 (2010) .....	56
Title 40 Section 80.1441(e)(2)(i) .....	44
Title 40 Section 80.1441(e)(2)(iii) .....	41
Federal Register	
77 Fed. Reg. 1,320 (Jan. 9, 2012) .....	11, 39
78 Fed. Reg. 36,042 (June 14, 2013) .....	56
78 Fed. Reg. 49,794 (Aug. 15, 2013).....	44
79 Fed. Reg. 42,128 (July 18, 2014) .....	41, 53, 56, 57
82 Fed. Reg. 34,206 (July 21, 2017) .....	49
85 Fed. Reg. 7,016 (Feb. 6, 2020).....	50
86 Fed. Reg. 5,182 (Jan. 19, 2021) .....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Section 6(b)(1) .....	32
Section 6(b)(1)(A) .....	31
Section 6(b)(1)(B) .....	31, 32
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
API’s Comments on EPA’s Proposed Annual Standards for 2020 (November 29, 2019), <a href="https://www.api.org/-/media/Files/News/Letters-Comments/2019/November_2019/API%20Comment%202020%20RFS%20Supplemental%20Notice%20EPA-HQ-OAR-2019-0136.pdf">https://www.api.org/-/media/Files/News/Letters-Comments/2019/November_2019/API%20Comment%202020%20RFS%20Supplemental%20Notice%20EPA-HQ-OAR-2019-0136.pdf</a> .....	43
Clifford Krauss, <i>Oil Refineries See Profit in Turning Kitchen Grease Into Diesel</i> , New York Times (Dec. 3, 2020), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/03/business/energy-environment/oil-refineries-renewable-diesel.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/03/business/energy-environment/oil-refineries-renewable-diesel.html</a> .....	44
Dallas Burkholder, Office of Transp. & Air Quality, EPA, <i>A Preliminary Assessment of RIN Market Dynamics, RIN Prices, and Their Effects</i> (May 14, 2015), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/renewable-fuel-standard-program/renewable-identification-number-rin-analysis-renewable-fuel-standard">https://www.epa.gov/renewable-fuel-standard-program/renewable-identification-number-rin-analysis-renewable-fuel-standard</a> .....	49
EPA, <i>Annual Compliance Data for Obligated Parties and Renewable Fuel Exporters under the Renewable Fuel Standard (RFS) Program</i> , Table 5, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/annual-compliance-data-obligated-parties-and">https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/annual-compliance-data-obligated-parties-and</a> (last updated Nov. 10, 2020) .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
EPA, <i>Denial of Small Refinery Gap-Filling Petitions</i> (Sept. 14, 2020), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020-09/documents/rfs-denial-small-refinery-gap-filling-petitions-2020-09-14.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020-09/documents/rfs-denial-small-refinery-gap-filling-petitions-2020-09-14.pdf</a> .....	40
EPA, EPA-420-R-17-008, <i>Denial of Petitions for Rulemaking to Change the RFS Point of Obligation</i> (Nov. 2017) .....	50
EPA, <i>RFS Small Refinery Exemptions</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rfs-small-refinery-exemptions">https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rfs-small-refinery-exemptions</a> (last updated Mar. 18, 2021) .....	11, 12, 39, 46
EPA, <i>RIN Trade and Price Information</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rin-trades-and-price-information">https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rin-trades-and-price-information</a> (last updated Feb. 10, 2021).....	48
EPA, <i>After Careful Consideration, EPA Supports Tenth Circuit’s Renewable Fuels Association Decision</i> (Feb. 22, 2021), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/after-careful-consideration-epa-supports-tenth-circuits-renewable-fuels-association">https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/after-careful-consideration-epa-supports-tenth-circuits-renewable-fuels-association</a> .....	54
<i>Extension</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jarrett Renshaw & Chris Prentice, <i>Chevron, Exxon Seek ‘Small Refinery’ Waivers from U.S. Biofuels Law</i> , Reuters (Apr. 12, 2018), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-biofuels-epa-refineries-exclusive/exclusive-chevron-exxon-seek-small-refinery-waivers-from-u-s-biofuels-lawidUSKBN1HJ32R">https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-biofuels-epa-refineries-exclusive/exclusive-chevron-exxon-seek-small-refinery-waivers-from-u-s-biofuels-lawidUSKBN1HJ32R</a> .....	12
Life Cycle Associates, <i>GHG Emissions Reductions Due to the RFS2-A 2020 Update</i> (Feb. 11, 2021), <a href="https://ethanolrfa.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/LCA_-_RFS2-GHG-Update_2020.pdf">https://ethanolrfa.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/LCA_-_RFS2-GHG-Update_2020.pdf</a> .....	46
Margaret Austin, <i>HollyFrontier Seeking Permit, Public Comment for Pivot to Renewable Diesel</i> , Wyoming Tribune Eagle (Feb. 5, 2021), <a href="https://www.wyomingnews.com/news/local_news/holly-frontier-seeking-permit-public-comment-for-pivot-to-renewable-diesel/article_15433e32-6ea-5cd0-950d-75054c264968.html">https://www.wyomingnews.com/news/local_news/holly-frontier-seeking-permit-public-comment-for-pivot-to-renewable-diesel/article_15433e32-6ea-5cd0-950d-75054c264968.html</a> .....	45
Melissa Scully, Gregory Norris, Tania Alarcon Falconi, & David MacIntosh, <i>Carbon Intensity of Corn Ethanol in the United States: State of the Science</i> , <i>Envtl. Res. Letters</i> (Mar. 10, 2021), <a href="https://iopscience.iop.org/article/10.1088/1748-9326/abde08/pdf">https://iopscience.iop.org/article/10.1088/1748-9326/abde08/pdf</a> .....	46
News Release, Marathon Petroleum Corp., <i>Marathon Petroleum Corp. Reports Second-Quarter 2020 Results</i> (Aug. 3, 2020), <a href="https://ir.marathonpetroleum.com/investor/news-releases/news-details/2020/Marathon-Petroleum-Corp.-Reports-Second-Quarter-2020-Results/default.aspx">https://ir.marathonpetroleum.com/investor/news-releases/news-details/2020/Marathon-Petroleum-Corp.-Reports-Second-Quarter-2020-Results/default.aspx</a> .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Office of Air & Radiation, EPA, <i>Financial and Other Information to Be Submitted with 2016 RFS Small Refinery Hardship Exemption Requests</i> (Dec. 6, 2016), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-12/documents/rfs-small-refinery-2016-12-06.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-12/documents/rfs-small-refinery-2016-12-06.pdf</a> .....	10
Office of Policy & Int’l Affairs, Dep’t of Energy, <i>EPACT 2005 Section 1501: Small Refineries Exemption Study</i> (Jan. 2009).....	9
Office of Policy & Int’l Affairs, Dep’t of Energy, <i>Small Refinery Exemption Study</i> (Mar. 2011) .....	9, 10, 11, 39
Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (Deluxe Ed. 2001) .....	31
S. Rep. No. 111-45 (2009).....	9
<i>Temporary</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	43
<i>Temporary</i> , Lexico, <a href="https://www.lexico.com/definition/temporary">https://www.lexico.com/definition/temporary</a> (last visited Mar. 4, 2021) .....	43
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Refinery Capacity Report</i> (June 21, 2019), <a href="https://www.eia.gov/petroleum/refinerycapacity/">https://www.eia.gov/petroleum/refinerycapacity/</a> .....	48
